

Nos. 16-649, 16-1023

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *ET AL.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

SANDRA LITTLE COVINGTON, *ET AL.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Middle District of North Carolina

---

**RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS'  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

Anita S. Earls\*  
Allison J. Riggs  
Emily Seawell  
Jacqueline Maffetore  
SOUTHERN COALITION  
FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE  
1415 West NC Hwy. 54  
Suite 101  
Durham, NC 27707  
(919) 794-4198  
AnitaEarls@southerncoalition.org

Jessica Ring Amunson  
*Counsel of Record,*  
*No. 16-1023*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
jamunson@jenner.com

Edwin M. Speas, Jr.  
Caroline P. Mackie  
POYNER SPRUILL LLP  
P.O. Box 1801  
Raleigh, NC 27602

\* *Counsel of Record, No. 16-649*  
*Counsel for Appellees*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS’  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ..... 1

I. This Court’s Decision In *Cooper* And The  
Subsequent Vacatur In *Dickson* Squarely  
Answer The Merits Questions Here..... 2

II. Appellees Are Entitled To A Swift Remedy. .... 5

CONCLUSION ..... 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Boston Firefighters Union, Local 718 v. Boston Chapter, NAACP, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 1206 (1984) .....	4
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , No. 15-1262, 2017 WL 2216930 (U.S. May 22, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , No. 16-24, 2017 WL 2322831 (U.S. May 30, 2017).....	1
<i>Henry v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964) .....	4
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	4
<i>Marrese v. American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985) .....	4
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , No. 16A646, 2017 WL 81538 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2017).....	5
<i>Thompson v. Lassiter</i> , 97 S.E.2d 492 (N.C. 1957).....	5
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	4

### STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.4.....	6
